



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CARLOS EDUARDO LOREFICE LYNCH,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)

v.)

R. ANGEL GONZALEZ GONZALEZ,)
TELEVIDEO SERVICES, INC., a Florida)
Corporation, and JUAN PABLO ALVIZ,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

No. 356, 2020

On Appeal from C.A. No.
2019-0356-MTZ in the Court
of Chancery of the State of
Delaware

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA LLP

Of Counsel:

Jeffrey M. Greilsheimer, Esq.
Shaelyn Gambino-Morrison, Esq.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

FOX HORAN & CAMERINI LLP

885 Third Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 480-4800
Fax: (212) 269-2383
Email: jmgreilsheimer@foxlex.com
sgambino-morrison@foxlex.com

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law
jm@hfk.law

Dated: February 12, 2021

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Carlos Eduardo Lorefice Lynch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. APPELLANT PRESERVED HIS ARGUMENTS.....4

 A. Appellant Did Not Waive His Estoppel Argument.....5

 B. Unclean Hands.6

 C. Anti-Reliance.....6

 D. Acquiescence.....7

II. APPELLEES ARE BOUND BY THEIR REPRESENTATIONS TO REGULATORS AND GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES.9

 A. Appellees Are Bound by Their Representations to Regulators.9

 B. Appellees Are Bound by the Tax Returns that Identify Lynch as the 65% Owner of GBH.11

III. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENFORCE A VALID CONTRACT.14

 A. The Trial Court’s Failure to Enforce the May 4 Agreement’s Anti-Reliance Clause Was Error.14

 B. Appellees’ Failure to Read the May 4 Agreement Does Not Relieve Them from Its Terms.....16

IV. THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY RELIED ON SUBJECTIVE EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE MAY 4 AGREEMENT.....18

 A. The Parties Intended the May 4 Agreement To Be Binding.....18

 B. The Trial Court Misapplied Delaware Law.19

 C. The Trial Court Improperly Relied on Subjective Evidence.21

D.	The Trial Court Erred by Considering Non-Contemporaneous Evidence.	22
E.	The May 4 Agreement Has Definite Terms and Consideration Was Exchanged.	23
V.	ESTABLISHING A DEFENSE OF FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT DOES NOT RENDER A CONTRACT VOID, MERELY VOIDABLE.	24
A.	The May 4 Agreement Was Not Void or Invalid.	24
B.	Appellees Acquiesced to the May 4 Agreement.	25
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE ERRONEOUS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE.	28
A.	The Trial Court’s Finding that Lynch Held 5% of IMC “In Name Only” Is Unsupported by Evidence.	28
B.	The Trial Court Ignored Admissions by Appellees.	28
C.	Erroneous Findings Related to Section 2.05 of the May 4 Agreement.	29
D.	Erroneous Findings Concerning the Delaware Certificate of Amendment.	29
E.	Erroneous Findings Concerning the Signing of the Counterdocument.	30
F.	Erroneous Findings That Documents Were Created to Bolster a Sham Transaction.	31
G.	Erroneous Findings Regarding Lynch’s Statements To Gonzalez.	32
H.	Erroneous Findings Regarding Lynch’s Purchase Price.	32
I.	Erroneous Findings Regarding The Parties’ Intent To Form A “Sham” Transaction.	33
J.	Lynch Never Advised Gonzalez that the “Sham” Transaction Was Permissible.	34

K.	There Is No Evidence that Lynch Sought to “Paper The Record.”	34
L.	The Record Does Not Reflect that It Was “Widely Known” that Gonzalez Had “Exclusive Control Over and Ownership of GBH.”	34
VII.	LYNCH ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AND CONSISTENT WITH THE EVIDENCE; IT WAS ERROR TO AWARD FEES.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998)	19
<i>Barrett v. American Country Holdings, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	4
<i>Derickson v. Derickson</i> , 281 A.2d 487 (Del. 1971)	10
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	20-21
<i>First Mortg. Co. of Penn. v. Fed. Leasing Corp.</i> , 456 A.2d 794 (Del. 1982)	23
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Haggerty v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 134 (Del. Ch. 1937)	9, 10
<i>In re Robb</i> , 23 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Industrial Am., Inc. v. Fulton Industrial, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 412 (Del. 1971)	18, 19, 21
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	35
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	24, 25

<i>Kotler v. Shipman Assocs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4025634 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2019).....	18-19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morente v. Morente</i> , 2000 WL 264329 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	1, 6, 10
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	7-8
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	2, 4
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....	25
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	11
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	14, 23
<i>Patel v. Dimple, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2353155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pereyron v. Leon Constantin Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1043724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2004).....	4
<i>Prairie Capital, III, LP v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. 2015).....	16
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	35
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	11

T. v. T.,
2018 WL 509340 (Del. Fam. Jan. 17, 2018).....12

Trexler v. Billingsley,
166 A.3d 101 (Del. 2017).....21

Appellant Carlos Lynch (“Appellant” or “Lynch”) respectfully submits this reply brief in further support of his appeal of the Final Order and Judgment, dated October 2, 2020, and the Memorandum Opinion, dated July 31, 2020.
